

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
11/13/2019 4:39 PM
No. 52872-0-II

THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

FORREST EUGENE AMOS,

Appellant.

Appeal from the Superior Court of Washington for Lewis County

Respondent's Brief

JONATHAN L. MEYER
Lewis County Prosecuting Attorney



By:

SARA I. BEIGH, WSBA No. 35564
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Lewis County Prosecutor's Office
345 W. Main Street, 2nd Floor
Chehalis, WA 98532-1900
(360) 740-1240

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITES iv

I. ISSUES.....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE1

 A. Forrest Amos Files A Personal Restraint Petition Alleging The State Interfered With His Attorney-Client Relationship1

 B. The Hearing On the Merits Of Amos’s Personal Restraint Petition2

 a. Amos’s 2013 case that led to Amos being investigated for Witness Tampering and Witness Intimidation.....3

 b. Information presented at the hearing on the merits.....4

 i. Detective Haggerty investigates Amos for witness tampering and witness intimidation while Amos is housed in the Lewis County Jail5

 ii. Detective Haggerty executed a lawful search of Amos’s cell at the Lewis County Jail6

 iii. *In Camera* review of the documents collected from Amos’s jail cell7

 iv. The State did not review the materials collected from Amos’s cell, with one possible exception.....8

 v. Amos elects to plead guilty to reduced charges.....9

 vi. Amos disputes the State’s evidence10

 c. Trial courts determination of the personal restraint petition11

 C. Appeal11

III. ARGUMENT12

A.	AMOS DID NOT RECEIVE INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE FROM HIS TRIAL COUNSEL DUE TO HIS ATTORNEY’S FAILURE TO FILE A CrR 8.3 MOTION TO DISMISS THE CHARGES ALLEGING THE STATE HAD VIOLATED AMOS’S ATTORNEY-CLIENT PRIVILEGE	12
1.	The Findings of Fact, Unless Explicitly Conceded, Are Supported By Substantial Evidence, And Therefore Binding On Appeal.....	12
2.	The Trial Court Followed The Instructions Of The Court Of Appeals, Mandated In The Opinion, When It Conducted The Hearing On The Merits	14
3.	Amos’s Attorney Was Not Deficient During His Representation Of Amos Throughout The Proceedings Leading To Amos’s Guilty Plea.....	17
a.	Standard Of Review	18
b.	Amos’s attorney had been working on a CrR 8.3 motion when Amos decided to plead guilty to a plea offer extended by the prosecutor’s office	21
B.	ANY PREJUDICE INCURRED BY THE STATE’S INTRUSION INTO AMOS’S ATTORNEY-CLIENT PRIVILEGED COMMUNICATION WAS PROVEN BY THE STATE TO BE HARMLESS BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT.....	31
1.	Standard Of Review	31
2.	A Defendant Has A Right To Communicate With Their Attorney Without Interference From The State, Including The Content Of Privileged Documentation.....	32
3.	The State Proved Any Prejudice Suffered By The State’s Alleged Intrusion Into Amos’s Attorney-Client Privilege Was Harmless Beyond A Reasonable Doubt.....	34

a. Not all of the material seized, pursuant to the lawful search warrant, from Amos’s cell was privileged material	35
b. The State did not infringe upon Amos’s Sixth Amendment right, and therefore, did not violate his attorney-client privilege	39
c. If the State infringed upon Amos’s attorney-client relationship, any violation to that privilege was proven harmless beyond a reasonable doubt by the State.....	41
IV. CONCLUSION.....	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

<i>Dietz v. Doe</i> , 131 Wn.2d 835, 935 P.2d 611 (1997).....	37
<i>Heidebrink v. Moriwaki</i> , 104 Wn.2d 392, 706 P.2d 212 (1985).....	37
<i>In re Davis</i> , 152 Wn.2d 647, 101 P.3d 1 (2004).....	20
<i>In re Merritt</i> , 69 Wn. App. 419, 848 P.2d 1332 (1993).....	18
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Amos</i> , 1 Wn. App. 2d 578, 406 P.3d 707 (2017).....	2, 14-16
<i>Seventh Elect Church in Israel v. Rogers</i> , 102 Wn.2d 527, 688 P.2d 506 (1984).....	39
<i>State v. A.N.J.</i> , 168 Wn.2d 91, 225 P.3d 956 (2010)	31
<i>State v. Besio</i> , 80 Wn. App. 426, 901 P.2d 1220 (1995)	14
<i>State v. Buckman</i> , 190 Wn.2d 51, 409 P.3d 193 (2018)	15, 20
<i>State v. Cory</i> , 62 Wn.2d 371, 382 P.2d 1019 (1963)	32, 33, 41, 42
<i>State v. Garcia</i> , 45 Wn. App. 132, 724 P.2d 412 (1986).....	38
<i>State v. Garza</i> , 90 Wn. App. 291, 994 P.2d 868 (2000)	32, 43, 44, 48
<i>State v. Granacki</i> , 90 Wn. App. 598, 959 P.2d 667 (1998)	41, 42, 47, 48
<i>State v. Hill</i> , 123 Wn.2d 641, 870 P.2d 313 (1994).....	13
<i>State v. Horton</i> , 116 Wn. App. 909, 68 P.3d 1145 (2003).....	19
<i>State v. Irby</i> , 3 Wn. App. 2d 247, 415 P.3d 611 (2018).....	35, 41
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 183 Wn.2d 327, 352 P.3d 776 (2015).....	18
<i>State v. Lohr</i> , 164 Wn. App. 414, 263 P.3d 1287 (2011)	13

<i>State v. Lynch</i> , 178 Wn.2d 487, 309 P.3d 482, (2013)	31
<i>State v. McCollum</i> , 88 Wn. App. 977, 947 P.2d 1235 (1997)	20
<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995).....	18, 19
<i>State v. Mendez</i> , 157 Wn. App. 565, 238 P.3d 517 (2010).....	38
<i>State v. Pawlyk</i> , 115 Wn.2d 457, 800 P.2d 338 (1990)	37
<i>State v. Pena Fuentes</i> , 179 Wn.2d 808, 318 P.3d 257 (2014)	33, 34
<i>State v. Perrow</i> , 156 Wn. App. 322, 231 P.3d 853 (2010)	29, 37
<i>State v. Reichenbach</i> , 153 Wn.2d 126, 101 P.3d 80 (2004)	19
<i>Sate v. Sadler</i> , 147 Wn. App. 97, 193 P.3d 1108 (2008).....	13
<i>State v. Strandy</i> , 49 Wn. App. 537, 745 P.2d 43 (1987), <i>review denied</i> , 109 Wn.2d 1027 (1988)	38

Other State Cases:

<i>People v. Cahan</i> , 44 Cal. 2d 434, 282 P.2d 905 (1955).....	43
---	----

Federal Cases

<i>Sorells v. United States</i> , 287 U.S. 435, 153 S. Ct. 210, 77 L. Ed. 413 (1932).....	43
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 674 (1984).....	19, 21
<i>United States v. Nobles</i> , 422 U.S. 225, 95 S. Ct. 2160, 45 L. Ed. 2d 141 (1975).....	37
<i>Weatherford v. Bursey</i> , 429 U.S. 545, 97 S. Ct. 837, 51 L. Ed. 2d 30 (1977).....	34, 43

Washington Statutes

RCW 5.60.060(2).....32, 33, 37

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Constitution, Amendment VI.....26, 31, 32, 34, 35, 39, 41

Other Rules or Authorities

CrR 3.6.....23

CrR 4.7(f)(1)37

CrR 8.3 1, 9, 10, 12, 16, 17, 21, 23, 24, 26-30, 32, 48

RAP 16.11(a)15

RAP 16.12.....2, 15

RAP 16.14(b)16, 48
